
SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK 
COUNTY OF KINGS 
----------------------------------------------------------x INDEX NO. 
CHRJSTlAN GRAY, 

SUMMONS 
Plaintiff, 

- against -

AMERJCAN PACKAGE CO., INC. and 
MARTIN KOFMAN, 

Defendants. 

Plaintiff designates Kings Coimty as 
the place of trial. 

The basis of venue is plaintiffs 
residence. 

Plaintiff's Residence Address: 
226 Franklin Street 
a/k/a 97 Green Street 
Brooklyn, NY 11222 

------------------------------------------------------------------x 

To the above named Defendants: 

YOU ARE HEREBY SUMMONED to answer the complaint in this action, and to serve 
a copy of your answer, or, if the complaint is not served with this summons, to serve a notice of 
appearance, on the Plaintiffs Attorney within 20 days after the service of this summons, 
exclusive of the day of service ( or within 30 days after the service is complete if this summons is 
not personally delivered to you within the State of New York); and in case of your failure to 
appear or ansvver, judgment will be taken agairnt you by default for the relief demanded in this 
complaint. 

DATED: March 16, 2021 

Defendants' addresses: 

American Package Co., Inc. 
226 Franklin Street 
Brooklyn, NY 11222 

Martin Kofman 
226 Franklin Street 
Brooklyn, NY 11222 

(imJ� Ii � .fk,.n:lv�, LU' 
': 

rN. ...... 
"-

dfar. Sandercock, LLP 
Attorneys or Plaintiff 
110 East 59th Street - 22nd floor 
New York, New York 10022 
(212) 509-0440
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SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK 
COUNTY OF KINGS 
-----------------------------------------------------------------------------x 
CHRISTIAN GRAY, 
         Index No. 
   Plaintiff, 
   

-against-      COMPLAINT 
 
AMERICAN PACKAGE CO., INC. and 
MARTIN KOFMAN, 
   

Defendants. 
---------------------------------------------------------------------------x 
 Christian Gray, by his attorneys, Goodfarb & Sandercock, LLP, as his complaint against 

defendants, alleges as follows: 

1. At all times hereto, plaintiff has been a resident of the City of New York and County of 

Kings in the State of New York. 

2. Upon information and belief, defendant American Package Co., Inc. is a corporation that 

has owned premises 226 Franklin Street a/k/a 97 Green Street, Brooklyn, New York (the 

“Premises”) since February 15, 1996. 

3. Upon information and belief, defendant Martin Kofman is a natural person and an officer 

of defendant American Package Co., Inc. who is generally responsible for managing the 

Premises. 

4. The Premises is an interim multiple dwelling loft building subject to the New York City 

Loft Law, Article 7-C of the Multiple Dwelling Law. 

Background 

5. Plaintiff is the tenant of Unit G21 at the Premises (the “Unit”) and is the protected 

occupant of the Unit under the Loft Law. 
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6. Despite being statutorily required to obtain a residential certificate of occupancy for the 

Premises pursuant to MDL Section 284, defendants have not complied with their 

obligations in this regard. 

There is a Flood in the Unit Which is not Properly Cleaned Up 

7. During Columbus Day weekend in 2019, a pipe burst above the Unit, causing a flood into 

the Unit. There was dirty water several feet deep in the Unit. 

8. Plaintiff immediately informed defendant’s office located at the Premises, that there was 

a flood of such magnitude that professional cleanup was required.   

9. Plaintiff was informed that Mr. Kofman was abroad and that no cleanup would take place 

until he returned to New York.   

10. Pending Mr. Kofman’s return to New York, plaintiff attempted to remove and salvage as 

much of his personal property as he could and to clean up the water to the extent possible 

without professional equipment.  In order to do so, he had to locate and use personal 

protective gear and rent fans and other equipment in an effort to save his home and his 

possessions.  However, the job required a trained, experienced professional. Much of 

plaintiff’s personal property had to be discarded.  

The Existence of Mold at the Unit 

11. By the time Mr. Kofman returned to New York four to six weeks after the flood, the Unit 

smelled of mold.  Mold was also visible to the eye.   

12. Mr. Kofman’s delay in attending to the cleanup is undoubtedly responsible for the 

deterioration of the Unit and its contents.  

13. While Mr. Kofman was immediately made aware of the mold, no remediation was 

conducted from the time he was advised of the existence of mold to the present time.   
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The Damage to the Unit 

14. Plaintiff, as a Loft Law tenant, rented the Unit as raw space and installed at his cost and 

expense all the residential fixtures in the space: walls; floors; electrical system; 

washer/dryer; kitchen with stove, refrigerator, cabinets, counters, sink and dishwasher; 

bathroom with toilet, sink and bathing facilities; living areas; bedrooms; and a home 

occupation which is permitted for Loft Law tenants, in this case, two recording studios 

used personally and sometimes professionally by plaintiff.   

15. Most of the fixtures enumerated in paragraph 14 as belonging to plaintiff have to be torn 

out and replaced as they are beyond repair.   

16. On information and belief, Mr. Kofman reported the flood and the damage caused to his 

insurance carrier, and on information and belief, falsely represented that the fixtures 

belonging to plaintiff enumerated in paragraph 14 belonged to defendants.   

17. On information and belief, defendants have collected on this insurance claim but have not 

conducted any remediation as of the present time.   

18. Defendants have not given plaintiff the monies they collected from insurance for 

plaintiff’s fixtures enumerated in paragraph 14.   

Plaintiff’s Efforts to Remedy the Situation 

19. Plaintiff retained an environmental hygienist, Ed Olmsted, who is versed in testing for 

mold.  On June 15, 2020. Olmsted inspected the Unit and took samples for laboratory 

testing for mold.  Olmsted’s report dated June 28, 2020 is annexed hereto as Exhibit 

A.  He concluded that extensive demolition and mold remediation was required. Most of 

the interior of the Unit has to be demolished and rebuilt. 
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20. Plaintiff commenced an HP proceeding in the Housing Court seeking an Order to Correct 

and a finding that defendant harassed him pursuant to Section 27-2005[d] of the 

Administrative Code by its delay in initiating a cleanup after the flood and by its 

extended failure to arrange demolition of the interior of the Unit and remediation, thus 

extending plaintiff’s homelessness to a period of more than 18 months as of the present 

date.  

The Effects of the Situation on Plaintiff 

21. Plaintiff could not safely live in the Unit from the time of the flood to the present time, 

and has been forced to find, live in and pay for several different temporary housing 

arrangements.   

22. Plaintiff experienced extraordinary food expenses from the time of the flood to the 

present time, as a result of eating in restaurants and purchasing take-out food as he could 

not cook in his own kitchen.  

23. Plaintiff experienced extraordinary stress due to loss of most of his belongings, loss of 

the ability to live in his home, loss of the ability to prepare meals in his home, and in 

particular the stress of all these things during the period of the Pandemic.   

24. Plaintiff experienced loss of income due to the need to spend time attempting to clean up 

the unit, the stresses experienced as described in paragraphs 21-23 above, and the loss of 

use of his recording studios at the Premises. 

    As A First Cause of Action 

25. Plaintiff repeats and realleges each and every allegation contained in paragraphs “1” 

through “24” of the complaint as if set forth herein in their entirety. 
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26. The onset of the mold condition and defendants’ protracted failure to remediate 

constituted a breach of the warranty of habitability provided for in Real Property Law 

235-b. 

27. Pursuant to said Section 235-b, “In every written or oral lease or rental agreement for 

residential premises the landlord or lessor shall be deemed to  covenant and warrant that 

the premises so leased or rented and all areas used in connection therewith in common 

with other tenants or residents are fit for human habitation and for the uses reasonably 

intended by the parties and that the occupants of such premises shall not be subjected to 

any conditions which would be dangerous, hazardous or detrimental to their life, health 

or safety.”  

28. As a result of the breach of the warranty of habitability, plaintiff incurred damages in an 

amount to be proven at trial, but at least $75,000.00, for alternate housing and food 

expenses that plaintiff would not have incurred had plaintiff been residing in the Unit, as 

well as professional fees, e.g., mold expert and attorney. 

29. Further, plaintiff lost personal property and fixtures belonging to him in an amount to be 

proven at trial but believed to exceed $400,000.00, broken down as follows: fixtures, 

about $250,000.00; general personal property, $9291.28; books and records, $9092.77; 

clothes (either damaged beyond repair or needing dry cleaning, $5065.78; electronics and 

audio gear, $110,415.76; Ikea furniture and assembly costs, $17,932.49. 

30. By reason thereof, plaintiff is entitled to judgment against defendants in an amount to be 

determined but at least $475,000.00 together with applicable interest. 
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    As A Second Cause of Action 

31. Plaintiff repeats and realleges each and every allegation contained in paragraphs “1” 

through “24” as if set forth herein in their entirety. 

32. The onset of the mold condition at the Unit and the failure to remediate was a contractual 

breach of defendants’ obligations to plaintiff, their tenant. 

33. As a result of the breach of the contractual obligations of defendants as lessor, plaintiff 

has incurred fees for alternate housing and food expenses that plaintiff would not have 

incurred had plaintiff been residing in the Unit, as well as professional fees and the value 

of lost personal property and fixtures in an amount to be proven at trial, but at least 

$500,000.00. 

34. As a result of such contractual breach, plaintiff also incurred loss of income and related 

expenses in an amount to be determined but at least $100,000.00. 

35. By reason thereof, plaintiff is entitled to judgment against defendants in an amount to be 

determined but at least $600,000.00, together with applicable interest. 

    As A Third Cause of Action 

36. Plaintiff repeats and realleges each and every allegation contained in paragraphs “1” 

through “24” of the complaint as if set forth herein in their entirety. 

37. Upon information and belief, defendants failed to use due care and were negligent in 

maintaining the Premises, resulting in the flood itself and the onset of the mold condition 

at the Unit. 

38. Upon information and belief, said failure to use due care and diligence in maintaining the 

Premises was compounded by said defendants’ failure to use due care and diligence in 
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promptly commencing the cleanup from the flood and in promptly remediating the mold 

conditions that were created at the Unit.  

39. As a result of the failure of defendants to use due care in maintaining the Premises, 

plaintiff has incurred damages in an amount to be proven at trial, but no less than 

$75,000.00 for alternate housing and food expenses that plaintiff would not have incurred 

had plaintiff been residing in the Unit, as well as professional fees. 

40. As a result of such failure to use due care and diligence in maintaining the Premises, 

plaintiff also incurred loss of income and related expenses in an amount to be proven at 

trial but at least $100,000.00. 

41. Also as a result of the failure of defendants to use due care and diligence in maintaining 

the Premises and due care and diligence in commencing the cleanup from the flood and 

eradicating the mold, plaintiff lost personal property and fixtures in an amount to be 

proven at trial but at least $400,000.00. 

42. As a result, plaintiff has been damaged in an amount to be proven at trial but at least 

$575,000.00, together with applicable interest. 

43. By reason thereof, plaintiff is entitled to judgment against defendants in an amount to be 

determined but at least $575,000.00, together with applicable interest. 

    As A Fourth Cause of Action 

44. Annexed hereto as Exhibit B is a rent invoice received by plaintiff from defendants at the 

end of January 2021.  

45. Plaintiff has been out of possession of the Unit for more than 18 months; it is 

uninhabitable due to the failure to eradicate mold; and before it can be occupied, most of 
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the interior contents and fixtures have to be demolished and rebuilt due to water damage 

and/or mold.  

46. Additionally, for rent to be collectible under the Loft Law, the landlord must be in 

compliance with the statutory code compliance timetable of MDL Section 284. 

Defendant is not in compliance. Thus, no rent can be collected. See Chazon v. 

Maugenest, 19 N.Y.3d 410 (2012). 

47. Plaintiff experiences it as harassment in violation of Section 27-2005(d) of the 

Administrative Code to receive an enormous rent bill when the Unit is uninhabitable and 

the landlord is not legally entitled to collect rent. 

48. An order must be issued declaring that the rent demanded in Exhibit B is not payable; 

restraining defendants from violating Section 27-2005(d) of the Administrative Code and 

directing them to ensure that no further violations occur; and imposing civil penalties on 

defendants as set forth in Section 27-2005(d). 

As A Fifth Cause of Action 

49. Defendants have further harassed plaintiff within the meaning of Section 27-2005(d) of 

the Administrative Code and also within the meaning of Loft Board harassment 

regulations codified at 29 RCNY Section 2-02 by reason of the following conduct: 

a. Refusal to promptly provide professional cleanup of water from the burst pipe; 

b. Collection of insurance funds for property owned by plaintiff coupled with failure 

to expend these funds on the Unit or disburse said funds to plaintiff; 

c. Service of an access notice on plaintiff for legalization work, when no legalization 

can be performed absent mold remediation and/or complete demolition of the 

Unit. 
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50. Defendants’ agenda is clearly to refuse to repair/rebuild/remediate the Unit and thereby to 

encourage plaintiff to waive his rights as a rent regulated tenant and vacate the building. 

As A Sixth Cause of Action 

51. Defendant Martin Kofman is named personally in that with respect to the first, third, 

fourth and fifth causes of action, Kofman exceeded the authority and scope of his duties 

as an officer of the corporate defendant. 

52. The individual and corporate defendants, acting individually and jointly and severally, 

offered buyouts of Loft Law rights and fixtures to all tenants at the Premises with a view 

to vacating the Premises and avoiding its obligation to legalize the Premises. 

53. The handling of the flood as it impacted plaintiff was in direct retaliation for plaintiff’s 

refusal to accept a buyout and vacate the Premises. 

54. The individual and corporate defendants did not remediate for mold and rehabilitate the 

Unit with the specific intent to cause plaintiff to vacate and forfeit his rights as a statutory 

tenant. 

As A Seventh Cause of Action 

55. Plaintiff repeats and realleges each and every allegation contained in paragraphs “1” 

through “24” as if set forth herein in their entirety. 

56. Plaintiff last had a lease with defendants in 20071. 

57. Pursuant to the most recent lease, including, but not limited to paragraph 19 thereof, “If 

Tenant shall default in the observance or performance of any term . . . (or) If Owner in 

connection . . . with any default by Tenant in the covenant to pay rent hereunder makes 

any expenditures or incurs an obligation for the payment of money including reasonable 

 
1 Loft Law tenants are statutory tenants and do not receive renewal leases. 
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attorneys’ fees in instituting or prosecuting or defending any action or proceeding,  . . . 

then Tenant will reimburse Owner for such sums paid.” 

58. A landlord’s entitlement to legal fees and related expenses is reciprocal pursuant to RPL 

234. 

59. Plaintiff has incurred legal fees in an amount to be determined, but at least $6000.00 to 

date, in having to commence and prosecute the aforementioned HP Proceeding and now 

having to commence and prosecute this proceeding to recover damages. 

60. Related expenses include, but are not limited to, having to retain Ed Olmsted as his mold 

expert, who was paid approximately $4000.00 to date.  

61. By reason thereof, plaintiff is entitled to judgment against defendants in an amount to be 

determined, but at least $10,000.00, together with applicable interest.  

WHEREFORE, plaintiff demands judgment against defendants as follows: 

(a) On the first cause of action, judgment in favor of plaintiff and against defendants 

awarding plaintiff an amount to be determined but at least $475,000.00, together 

with applicable interest; 

(b) On the second cause of action, judgment in favor of plaintiff and against 

defendants awarding plaintiff an amount to be determined but at least 

$600,000.00, together with applicable interest; 

(c) On the third cause of action, judgment in favor of plaintiff and against defendants 

awarding plaintiff an amount to be determined but at least $575,000.00, together 

with applicable interest; 

(d) On the fourth cause of action, fining defendants as permitted by law together with 

a judgment declaring that the Premises is not in compliance with the Loft Law 
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and 1hat accordingly, no rent is due and invalidating 1he rent invoice annexed as 

Exhibit B; 

( e) On the fifth cause of action, findings that defendants harassed plaintiff within the

meaning of the Administrative Code and Loft Board harassment regulations and

fining defendants at the ma:,d111um level allowed by law;

(f) On the sixth cause of action, a finding that defendant Kofman exceeded the scope

of his duties as a corporate officer and is personally liable for damages suffered

by plaintiff under the first, second, fourth and fifth causes of action;

(g) On the seventh cause of action, judgment in favor of plaintiff and against

defendants awarding plaintiff an amount to be determined but at least $10,000.00,

together with applicable interest;

(h) Together with costs, disbursements, applicable interest and such other and further

relief as is just and proper.

Dated: March 16, 2021 Ci--tRA� � �.vvJJ.,v"coc� l.L� 
J.i, ·r� yUwu,,cD A--

oooF �ANDERcocK, 11P 
Attorneys for Plaintiff 
110 East 5 9th Street, 22nd floor 
New York, New York 10022 
(212) 509-0440

12 
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OLMSTED ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, INC 
1992 Route 9 Garrison NY 10524 
phone 845 424 4077 • fax 845 424 3482 • email Olmsted.mac@me.com 
 
 

 

Date:   June 28, 2020  
 
Report for:  Christian Gray  
   97 Green St.  

Apartment. G21  
Brooklyn, NY 11222  

 
Prepared by:  Edward Olmsted, CIH, CSP 
 
Subject:  Mold Inspection  
   97 Green St. Apartment #G21 Brooklyn, NY 11222 
 
Inspection Date: June 15, 2020 
   
 
INTRODUCTION 
Edward Olmsted, CIH, CSP conducted a mold inspection in unit # G21 at 97 Green Street 
in Brooklyn, NY. The survey was done on June 15th to evaluate the apartment for the 
presence of mold growth due to a catastrophic flood caused by a sprinkler head bursting 
on the floor above. The flood occurred on October 23rd, 2019 and the space sat for many 
days with standing water on the floor and soaked walls and ceilings. The survey included 
the following: 
 

1. Visual inspection of G21; 
2. Testing walls and floors for the presence of moisture;  
3. Collecting surface samples for mold using tape lift methods;  
4. Collecting wipe samples for mold culture analysis;  
5. Collecting bulk samples for mold culture analysis; and 
6. Collecting air samples for mold spores using spore traps.  

 
BACKGROUND  
Christian Gray reports that over the Columbus day weekend a sprinkler head failed on the 
floor above causing a catastrophic flood of unit G21. The water was standing on most floors 
and the floors, walls and ceilings were soaked for many days. A water restoration company 
was brought in but drying of surfaces had been delayed and moisture remained in materials 
for an extended period. It was reported that dehumidifiers and fans were installed to provide 
structural drying. The presence of moisture in wallboard, wood and insulation for an 
extended time is a significant risk factor for the growth of mold.  The American Industrial 
Hygiene Association has indicated that most fungal spores can germinate when exposed to 
water for more than 24 to 48 hours or when exposed to prolonged periods of elevated 
relative humidity at normal room temperature. Vegetative growth and ultimately 
sporulating growth occurs anywhere from 1 week to a month of dampness, depending on 
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97 Green Street, G21, Brooklyn, NY 
______________________________________________________________________________________ 

Microbial Survey 
  

2 

the material affected. Growth of molds in plaster, paint, sheetrock and insulation can lead 
to the amplification of airborne fungi and bacteria including higher levels of airborne 
spores and microbial fragments.  Exposure to elevated levels of molds can cause health 
complaints of allergy, upper respiratory irritation, sinusitis, and eye irritation. Christian 
Gray has experienced allergy symptoms. 
 
Unit G21 is a residential apartment with contains a personal sound studio, which has   
special construction designed for sound attenuation. The tenant advised me he leases space 
elsewhere to operate sound studios as a business. The construction of G21 includes 
multiple layers of wallboard and insulation on walls and ceilings as well as insulation inside 
walls, under some floors and above the ceiling. This type of construction attenuates sound 
but can trap water inside the layers of walls, ceilings and floors, including in the insulation, 
and can be nearly impossible to dry out with water mitigation and restoration efforts. There 
have been prior mold inspections of G21 resulting in differing opinions for the abatement 
of mold growth. ALC inspected the building for the landlord and identified visible mold 
growth on the lower portions of the sheetrock walls in the studio. ALC recommended 
removal of the lower portion of the sheetrock walls in the studio and living room area. They 
also recommended removal of the finish flooring in the studios. Christian Gray was 
concerned that the mold growth was hidden and far more extensive. He requested this 
survey to assess the presence of mold colonization and to provide an independent scope of 
work.  
 
Unit G21 has a living room area, bedroom area, kitchen, sound studio area and bathroom. 
A diagram is attached that provides a layout of G21. The building is a two-story factory 
building that has masonry exterior walls and a concrete slab floor. There are raised wood 
floors in one studio and in the bathroom. The raised floor in the sound studio room is lined 
with plastic sheeting and bags of sand intended for sound attenuation. The kitchen and one 
room in the studio area have an engineered wood finish floors and another room in the 
studio area has a carpeted floor. There is a loft area accessible by a ladder above the studios 
and hallway.  The 2nd floor above G21 has wood framing and decking with fiberglass mat 
insulation. This insulation has craft paper vapor retarder that would have limited drying of 
the wood deck above. A diagram of unit G21 is attached, which is not to scale and is meant 
for a general layout of the space.     
 
SURVEY METHODS 
Unit G21 was visually inspected for the presence of water damage and mold growth. 
Moisture readings were taken at suspect water leak areas. Tape lift samples were collected 
from suspect water-damaged materials for mold and analyzed by Ed Olmsted. The criteria 
used for evaluating the presence of mold colonization in buildings have been published by 
the American Conference of Governmental Industrial Hygienists and are summarized 
below. 1  
 

(1) the presence of visible fungal growth confirmed by source sampling;  
 

1 American Conference of Governmental Industrial Hygienists (ACGIH); Bioaerosols: Assessment and Control; p 19-
12; © 1999 
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(2) the presence of moldy odors in occupied spaces;  
(3) the persistent presence of water in indoor areas;  
(4) the presence of accumulations of organic debris;  
(5) interpretation of source or air sampling data in the absence of the above 
conditions. 

 
The reliance on the presence of visible mold may fail to notice hidden mold growth or 
invisible levels of mold growth that are capable of producing airborne spores and other 
dust associated with allergy. Molds are microscopic organisms and mold growth is often 
invisible. The reliance on air sampling alone can also fail to detect mold growth in light of 
the potential for false negative results and the statistical error associated with air sampling. 
This survey relied on a combination of methods including source sampling (tape and bulk 
samples), air sampling, moisture measurements, and careful inspection of water-damaged 
materials. It should be noted that despite all best attempts to detect the presence of mold 
growth, it is often impossible to detect hidden mold growth without extensive and 
destructive methods such as removing sheetrock walls, ceilings and finish flooring, 
cabinets, wallpaper, and other building finishes. It also possible that there is  mold growth 
in portions of this building that was not within the scope of this survey The following 
summarizes the interpretation of sample methods: 
 
Moisture Levels 
Moisture levels were measured using a Protimeter Surveymaster moisture meter, which 
was field tested using the 18 % field check device provided by the manufacturer.    The 
presence of dampness was screened using the meter in scanning mode and where  
dampness was detected the area was further probed using the pin measurement, which 
measures in percent moisture. A level of moisture exceeding 20 % in wood is above normal 
and suggests active water intrusion. The Institute for Inspection Cleaning and Restoration 
Certification (IICRC) indicates that a moisture level above 17 % in wood or sheetrock is 
sufficient to support mold growth. Levels above 20 % are sufficient to germinate spores in 
some species of mold resulting in fungal growth. Water intrusion is the principal risk factor 
for mold and bacterial growth as well as infestation by mites and insects.  
 
Bulk  and Tape Sample Analysis for Molds   
Prestige analyzed the bulk samples by culture methods and two tape lift samples by direct 
microscopic exam. Ed Olmsted analyzed the tape lift samples by microscopic methods. 
Microscopic analysis of a bulk or tape lift sample detects the presence of spores, hyphae 
and fruiting bodies (conidiophores, sporangium, ascomata).  This method confirms the 
presence of mold growth by identifying the reproductive, hyphael structures as well as 
spores.  This method also identifies the molds to the genus level. The microscopic 
evaluation of a bulk and tape lift sample provides the best measure of the presence of mold 
growth and the culture analysis provides additional information on the species and genera 
present. There are no governmental regulatory requirements for evaluation of mold growth 
in materials, however the American Industrial Hygiene Association (AIHA) indicates that 
a finding of elevated levels of spores in combination with the microscopic identification of 
hyphae or other sporulating fungal structures is evidence of mold growth. Bulk samples 
when cultured in growth media are reported in colony forming units per gram of material 
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(CFU/g). The analysis includes identification of mold species for Aspergillus and other 
molds and identification to the genus level for Penicillium and Cladosporium. There are 
no governmental regulatory requirements for evaluation of mold growth in materials, 
however the American Industrial Hygiene Association (AIHA) indicates that a finding of 
elevated levels of spores in combination with the microscopic identification of hyphae or 
other sporulating fungal structures is evidence of mold growth.1 Most building surfaces 
have mold spores settled on them. As such levels of spores below 10,000 CFU/g in a bulk 
sample cannot provide conclusive evidence of mold growth because it is possible for levels 
below 10,000 CFU per gram to be a result of settled spores on a surface that has not been 
cleaned for a significant period of time. Levels between 10,000 and 100,000 CFU/gram 
can be the result of heavy levels of settled spores but may also signify elevated spore levels 
caused by the growth of mold and production of spores on fruiting bodies. Levels over 
100,000 are indicative of mold colonization and consistently reflect the presence of fruiting 
bodies and the growth of mold and production of spores and could not be the result of 
settling of spores. In addition to the numbers of spores on a surface, the species can be an 
indicator of mold colonization. A monoculture of spores is also an indicator of mold growth 
and certain species not normally present in settled dust are also an indicator of colonization. 
This includes the dominance of species of Aspergillus, Ulocladium, Chaetomium, 
Paecilomyces and Stachybotrys.  
 
Wipe Sample Analysis for Molds   
Prestige analyzed the wipe samples by culture methods and by direct microscopic exam. 
Microscopic analysis of a sample detects the presence of spores, hyphae and fruiting bodies 
(conidiophores, sporangium, ascomata). This method confirms the presence of mold 
growth by identifying the reproductive, hyphael structures as well as spores.  This method 
also identifies the molds to the genus level. The microscopic evaluation of a bulk and tape 
lift sample provides the best measure of the presence of mold growth and the culture 
analysis provides additional information on the species and genera present. Wipe samples 
when cultured in growth media are reported in colony forming units per square inch of 
surface tested (CFU/in2).  The analysis includes identification of mold species for 
Aspergillus and other molds and identification to the genus level for Penicillium and 
Cladosporium. Most building surfaces have mold spores settled on them. As such levels of 
spores below 1,000 CFU/in2 in a wipe sample cannot provide conclusive evidence of mold 
growth because it is possible for levels below 1,000 CFU per inch2 to be a result of settled 
spores on a surface that has not been cleaned for a significant period of time. Levels 
between 1,000 and 10,000 CFU/in2 can be the result of heavy levels of settled spores but 
may also signify elevated spore levels caused by the growth of mold and production of 
spores on fruiting bodies. Levels over 10,000 are indicative of mold colonization and 
consistently reflect the presence of fruiting bodies and the growth of mold and production 
of spores and could not be the result of settling of spores. A monoculture of spores is also 
an indicator of mold growth and certain species not normally present in settled dust are an 
indicator of colonization. This includes the dominance of species of Aspergillus, 
Ulocladium, Chaetomium, Paecilomyces and Stachybotrys.  
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RESULTS  
This report is based on a visual inspection by Olmsted, analysis of tape lift samples by 
Olmsted and lab reports from Prestige Enviromicrobiology.  The following summarizes 
the survey results: 
 

1. According to Christian Gray the water poured into the kitchen area, living room 
area, studio and bathroom soaking the walls and floors. The flood occurred in 
October and most areas are not dry. Moisture readings did reveal most walls were 
dry, however moisture was found in two areas as follows: 

a. The lower four feet of the masonry wall against the exterior in the living 
room area. This is due to water intrusion through the masonry and is a 
chronic moisture problem. 

b. The underside of the raised floor in one room of the studio area is slightly 
damp. The joists are damp measuring 30 to 40%. The sand also measured 
damp at 40%. This was due to the flood. The sand absorbed the water and 
the plastic lining the flooring and bags of sand trapped the water. This area 
has been wet for over 8 months. It should be assumed water was trapped 
under all of the floors including the finish floors in the other two rooms of 
the studio area, the raised floor in the bathroom, and the layers of wood 
flooring in the kitchen.   

 
2. Table 1 summarizes the results of tape lift samples analyzed by Ed Olmsted. Mold 

growth was found on the following surfaces and materials: 
a. Inside the wall cavity in the living room  
b. On the raised wood floor in the bathroom  
c. On the base of the wall where there is visible mold in the studio area room 

1 
d. On the base of the wall where there is visible mold in the hall outside the 

studio area room 1. 
e. On the wood framing along the base of the wall in the wall cavity in the 

hallway. 
f. On the sheetrock behind the wood wainscoting. This is an indication that 

large amounts of mold growth is hidden behind walls.  
g. The underside of the wood floor deck and the joists above the ceiling.   

3. Kitchen - The kitchen wood floor is a layer of plywood subfloor with engineered 
wood finish floor. This area was reported by Christian Gray to have been under 
water and had warped. A swab was collected under the finish floor from the bottom 
side of the finish floor and the top side of the plywood. The sample had 190,000 
colony forming units per square inch (CFU/in2) and was dominated by Penicillium 
and Trichoderma. Toxin producing species include Trichoderma harzianum and 
Trichoderma longibrachiatum. These results indicate there is mold growth present 
in the kitchen wood flooring. 

4. Bathroom - The raised wood floor in the bathroom has evidence of water damage 
to the wood in the hot water tank area adjacent to the bathtub. There is also mold 
growth on the wall between the bathroom and the kitchen. A tape lift from the raised 
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wood floor in the bathroom, number 97G-6, was analyzed by Ed Olmsted and 
Prestige. The sample had growth of Scopulariopsis. There is surely greater amounts 
of mold growth under the raised wood floor where water was trapped. The wall 
cavity between the bathtub and the kitchen has visible mold growth. A bulk sample 
from the bathroom wall in the area by the hot water tank, number 97G-4, was 
analyzed by culture methods and found to have 780,000 colony forming units per 
gram (CFU/g). The sample was dominated by Aspergillus calidoustus at 690,000 
CFU/g. This is indicative of mold growth.  The raised floor and bathtub should be 
demolished in the bathroom. The wall shared with the kitchen should be opened 
and the back of the kitchen cabinets and wall cavity should be cleaned with HEPA 
vacuuming and damp wiping with a strong biocide. 

5. Studio Area Room 3 – This room has a raised wood floor with sand under the floor. 
The sand and wood is covered with plastic sheeting. Both the wood and sand tested 
wet with a moisture meter. The wood floor should be removed in this room and the 
sand removed as well as all plastic sheeting. The joists should be cleaned and dried.  

6. Living Room – A tape lift sample from inside the open wall cavity was analyzed 
by Ed Olmsted and tested positive for growth of mold. All of the sheetrock and 
insulation should be removed from this wall and the remaining sheetrock in the wall 
cavity should be cleaned and encapsulated. There is no visible mold growth in the 
living room. A wipe sample was collected from above the sheetrock around the 
columns to test the area above the sheetrock ceiling. The wood deck and insulation 
area above and were impacted by the flood. The wipe sample, number 97G-13, had 
massive levels of spores at over 5 million CFU per square inch. The sample was 
had Aspergillus sydowii, Aspergillus versicolor, Penicillium, and Trichoderma 
longibrachiatum. This is indicative of mold growth above the ceiling.  Another 
wipe was collected from the top of the wall between the living room and adjacent 
studio. Thee was water damage but no visible mold. The sample had 740,000 
CFU/in2 dominated by Penicillium. This is indicative of mold growth. These 
results indicate there is mold growth in the wall and ceiling cavities and at the upper 
parts of the walls and not just the base of the walls. The walls should be demolished 
in the living room and studios.  

7. Hall - A sample was collected  from the base of the wall in the hallway outside the 
bathroom. The sample, number 97G-3, had a total of 17,000 CFU/g and was 
dominated by Aspergillus calidoustus, Penicillium, and Aspergillus versicolor. 
Paecilomyces variotii was also detected, which is an indicator species. This sample 
result suggests mold growth in the wall.  

8. Studio Area Room 1 – The top of the wall and the ceiling is water stained in the 
this room. A bulk sample from the top of the wall, number 97G-16, had 1.6 million 
colony forming units per gram when cultured and was dominated by Penicillium. 
This is indicative of mold growth in the top of the wall. This again indicates that 
the walls are mold colonized from top to bottom. A bulk sample was also collected 
from the press-wood ceiling in this room. The bulk sample, number 97G-18, had 
61,000 CFU/g dominated by Paecilomyces variotii. This species frequently 
colonizes wood. This is indicative of mold growth. The ceilings should also be 
demolished.  
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9. Studio Area Room 2.   – There is visible mold growth on the base of the walls inside 
this room and outside in the hall adjacent to this room. The wood wainscoting was 
removed from the shared wall in the hallway outside this studio. There is heavy 
visible mold growth on the sheetrock behind wainscoting extending up the wall. 
This is an indication that most of the mold growth is hidden inside walls and 
between layers of walls and insulation.  

10. Wood Deck above loft – There is visible mold on the wood deck and joists above 
the insulation in the loft area above the hallway. The underside of the wood floor 
deck and the joists above the ceiling were tested. The sample, number 97G-18, was 
analyzed by Olmsted and Prestige and found to have mold growth.  

 
 
DISCUSSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS 
This survey indicated that there is mold growth in water damaged materials including the 
sheetrock, wood deck, press wood ceilings, upper areas of the sheetrock walls, wood deck 
above the ceilings and insulation, upper side of the sheetrock ceilings under the floors.  The 
results indicate that there is colonization and much of it is not visible but hidden behind 
multiple layers of walls, under flooring and above ceilings and behind insulation. The 
studio area rooms are sound-proofed and have many layers of sheetrock, press wood, 
insulation and other materials. This type of construction caused water to become trapped 
in multiple layers causing hidden mold growth.  The World Health Organization (WHO) 
has concluded “sufficient epidemiological evidence is available from studies conducted in 
different countries and under different climatic conditions to show that the occupants of 
damp or moldy buildings, both houses and public buildings, are at increased risk of 
respiratory symptoms, respiratory infections and exacerbation of asthma”.2 The WHO also 
reports that respiratory inflammation and allergy symptoms happen in people in damp and 
moldy buildings without immune system sensitization taking place, indicating health 
effects unrelated to allergy. There is also a relationship between home dampness and 
respiratory symptoms in adults3. A study published by the National Institute of 
Occupational Safety and Health (NIOSH) concluded that water-damaged buildings are 
associated with work-related respiratory disease including adult onset of asthma 4. The 
condition of the apartment constitutes a health risk to anyone, but is of a particular hazard 
to persons with asthma or allergic sensitization to molds.  

According to the most accepted criteria for assessing mold in buildings, the ACGIH 
(American Conference of Governmental Industrial Hygienists) Bioaerosols manual, 
microbial growth in occupied interiors, in HVAC systems, and on building materials and 
furnishings should not be allowed and such contamination should be removed and further 

 
2 World Health Organization; “WHO guidelines for indoor air quality: dampness and mold”;   Page 93 © WHO 2009 
3 Brunekreef B.; Damp housing and adult respiratory symptoms. Department of Epidemiology and Public 
Health, University of Wageningen, The Netherlands. Allergy. 1992 Oct;47(5):498-502. 
4  Jean M. Cox-Ganser,1 Sandra K. White,1 Rebecca Jones,1 Ken Hilsbos,1 Eileen Storey,2 Paul L. 
Enright,1 Carol Y. Rao,1 and Kathleen Kreiss1; Respiratory Morbidity in Office Workers in a Water-
Damaged Buildings;  Environmental Health Perspectives Volume 113, Number 4, April 2005 Centers for 
Disease Control and Prevention, National Institute for Occupational Safety and Health 
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contamination should be prevented”.5  The New York City Department of Health 
(NYCDOH) has developed guidelines for the abatement of mold contamination in 
buildings.  These guidelines are available from the NYCDOH web site.  The US 
Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) and the U.S. Department of Labor Occupational 
Safety and Health Administration (OSHA) also publish mold guidelines. The Institute 
publishes the most comprehensive guidelines for Inspection, Cleaning, and Restoration 
Certification (IICRC) in the standard S520. These guidelines all recommend that water 
damaged porous building materials be removed under controlled conditions.   

The studios and bathroom should be completely demolished including the walls, floors and 
ceilings. Remove the bathroom raised floor and bath tub. Clean the back side of the kitchen 
cabinets from the bathroom side of the wall The ceilings must come down in the living 
room area. The kitchen floor must be removed. The insulation inside the walls and above 
ceilings must be removed. The work essentially requires a full gutting of the studio. The 
scope of work involving removal of floor finishes and the lower walls in the studios  
outlined by the owner’s expert is insufficient.  
 
The mold removal work should be done by a professional mold remediation contractor and 
workers with hazardous materials training. The work should be done following the New 
York City Department of Health guidelines and the Institute for Inspection Cleaning and 
Restoration Certification (IICRC) mold abatement guidelines in standard S520.  
 
  

 
5 ACGIH American Conference of Industrial Hygienists Bioaerosols Assessment and Control; page 14-6 
©1999) 
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Table 1 

Tape Lift Sample Results 
 

LOCATION  RESULT  
97G-1 in the living room area inside the 
wall cavity  

Spores, hyphae and conidiophores of 
Altenaria indicating mold growth  

97G-2 inside the wall cavity in the living 
room area along the wall shared with the 
bathroom. 

No fungal structures  

97G-5 base of the wall between the 
bathroom and kitchen  

No fungal structures  

97G-6 raised wood floor in the bathroom at 
the hot water tank area. 

Spores, hyphae and conidiophores of 
Aspergillus and  

97G-8 studio area visible mold at the base 
of the wall 

Ascospores, asci and ascomata of 
Chaetomium 

97G-9 hallway outside the studio base of 
the wall  

Spores, hyphae and conidiophores of 
Ulocladium indicating mold growth 

97G-10 framing – sill plate and stud inside 
the wall cavity in the hallway outside the 
studio  

Spores, hyphae and conidiophores of 
Penicillium indicating mold growth 

97G-11 sheetrock behind the wood 
wainscoting in the hallway outside the 
studio  

Spores, hyphae and conidiophores of 
Aspergillus indicating mold growth 

97G-12 base of the wall inside the studio 
where there is visible mold  

Spores, hyphae and conidiophores of 
Penicillium indicating mold growth 

97G-17 water stained ceiling in the studio No fungal structures  

97G-19 wood deck above the insulation in 
the loft above the studio 

Spores, hyphae and conidiophores of 
Penicillium indicating mold growth 
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10' 6 5/16"

6' 10 13/16"72.64 ft²
10' 6 5/16" x 6' 10 13/16"

10' 4 9/16"

7' 11 13/16"82.89 ft²
10' 4 9/16" x 7' 11 13/16"

14' 7 3/8"

9' 4 3/4"137.28 ft²
14' 7 3/8" x 9' 4 3/4"

14' 6 11/16"

9' 5/16"131.4 ft²
14' 6 11/16" x 9' 5/16"

Kitchen

Bathroom

Sample 1

Living room and bedroom area

Sample 13

Sample 15

Sample 14

Room 3

Room 1

Room 2

Sample 18

Sample 11

Sample 16

Sample 17

Samples 2 and 3

Sample 10

Samples 4 and 5

Sample 6

Sample 9

#8

Masonry wall is damp

Sand under raised floor is damp
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Prestige EnviroMicrobiology, Inc. 

 
 

242 Terrace Boulevard, Suite B-1, Voorhees, New Jersey 08043     Tel: 856-767-8300     www.Prestige-EM.com 
Page 1 of 1 

Analytical Test Report 
 
Client: Olmsted Environmental Services Inc., 1992 Route 9, Garrison, NY 10524 

Client Project/Name: 97 Green 

Sample date: 6-15-2020 

Submittal date: 6-16-2020 

Samples submitted by: Edward Olmsted, CIH 

Date analysis completed: June 22, 2020 

Prestige report number: 200618-06 
 
Microscopic Method (P003): Analysis of Tape-Lift Samples for Fungi by Optical Microscopy 
Prestige # 
Client sample ID 
Location 

Sample 
dimension 

Fungal ID Fungal structures observed Fungal 
density 

Notes 

200618-06-059 
97G-19 
Wood deck above 
insulation in loft 
area 

3/4" x 1 1/4" Aspergillus 
Penicillium 

spores, conidiophores, hyphae 
spores, conidiophores, hyphae 

<1 
5 

Fungal growth; insects and 
their fecal matter observed. 

200618-06-060 
97G-6 
Raised wood floor 
HW heater room 

3/4" x 1" Scopulariopsis  spores, conidiophores, hyphae 5 Fungal growth; mites, insects 
and their fecal matter 

observed. 

 
 

Report approved:    
   Theresa Lehman, MPH, Lab Director 
 

Technical Manager:      
   Chin S Yang, Ph.D. 
 
 
Analyst: Ching-Yi Tsai, Ph.D.  
 
1. The samples in this report were received in good, acceptable conditions. Prestige EnviroMicrobiology has not performed 
sample collection for the sample items listed in this report. Results relate only to the items tested. 
2. Fungal density rating 1-5 (1 being the lowest and 5 the highest) indicates density of fungal growth structures observed. No 
fungal density is provided for loose spores, hyphal fragments and other structures. (<1) is used to indicate a light fungal 
density. NA=not applicable.  ND=not detected.  
3. Growth coverage, if provided, is based on estimation of the entire bulk sample surface on all sides.  
4. Fungal contamination is noted when an analyst, at times during sample analysis, can differentiate the unusual compositions 
(types or numbers) of fungal spores or structures from background fungal compositions. 
5. For more information on the results and their interpretation, please visit our website www.prestige-em.com. 
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Prestige EnviroMicrobiology, Inc. 

 
 

242 Terrace Boulevard, Suite B-1, Voorhees, New Jersey 08043     Tel: 856-767-8300     www.Prestige-EM.com 
Page 1 of 2 

Analytical Test Report 
 
Client: Olmsted Environmental Services Inc., 1992 Route 9, Garrison, NY 10524 

Client Project/Name: 97 Green 

Sample date: 6-15-2020 

Submittal date: 6-16-2020 

Date samples received: 6-18-2020 

Inoculation date: 6-18-2020 (Bulk & Wipe) 

Samples submitted by: Edward Olmsted, CIH 

Date analysis completed: June 25, 2020 

Prestige Report number: 200618-06 
 
Culture Method (P009): Culture Analysis of Wipe Samples for Fungi 

Prestige # 
Client sample ID 
Location 

Area 
(inch2) 

Medium 
used 

Dilution 
factor 

Fungal Identification Colony 
counts 

Conc. 
(CFU/ inch2) 

Percentage 

200618-06-052 
97G-13 
Above sheetrock 
ceiling leak area 

1 MEA 10,000x 
 

Fungi overloaded 
Aspergillus sydowii 

Aspergillus versicolor 
Penicillium spp. 

Trichoderma longibrachiatum 
yeasts 

>500 
 
 

>5,000,000 
 
 
 
 
 

Total >5,000,000 

NA 

200618-06-053 
97G-14 
Under Kitchen 
floor 

1 MEA 10,000x 
 

Penicillium spp. 
Trichoderma harzianum 

Trichoderma longibrachiatum 
yeasts 

6 
2 
3 
8 

60,000 
20,000 
30,000 
80,000 

Total 190,000 

32% 
11% 
16% 
42% 

200618-06-054 
97G-15 
Top of wall at the 
ceiling by beam 

1 MEA 10,000x 
 

Aspergillus calidoustus 
Aspergillus versicolor 

Cephaliophora tropica 
Chaetomium globosum 

Mucor racemosus 
Paecilomyces variotii 

Penicillium spp. 
Phoma sp. 

Rhodotorula mucilaginosa 

7 
3 
1 
1 
1 
2 
36 
1 
22 

70,000 
30,000 
10,000 
10,000 
10,000 
20,000 

360,000 
10,000 

220,000 
Total 740,000 

9% 
4% 
1% 
1% 
1% 
3% 

49% 
1% 

30% 
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Prestige EnviroMicrobiology, Inc. 

 
 

242 Terrace Boulevard, Suite B-1, Voorhees, New Jersey 08043     Tel: 856-767-8300     www.Prestige-EM.com 
Page 2 of 2 

Culture Method (P009): Culture Analysis of Bulk Samples for Fungi  
Prestige # 
Client sample ID 
Location 

Wt. (g) Medium 
used 

Dilution 
factor 

Fungal Identification Colony 
counts 

Conc. (CFU/g) Percentage 

200618-06-055 
97G-4 
Wall between HW 
tank and kitchen 

0.0653 MEA 1,000x Aspergillus calidoustus 
Aureobasidium pullulans 

Trichoderma longibrachiatum   

45 
3 
3 

690,000 
46,000 
46,000 

Total 780,000 

88% 
6% 
6% 

200618-06-056 
97G-3 
Base of wall 
outside bathroom 

0.2054 MEA 100x Aspergillus calidoustus 
Aspergillus niger 

Aspergillus versicolor 
Paecilomyces variotii 

Penicillium spp. 
Trichoderma longibrachiatum 

12 
1 
6 
3 
10 
2 

5,800 
490 

2,900 
1,500 
4,900 

970 
Total 17,000 

35% 
3% 

18% 
9% 

29% 
6% 

200618-06-057 
97G-16 
Ceiling and top of 
wall – studio  

0.1966 MEA 10,000x Penicillium spp. 31 1,600,000 
Total 1,600,000 

100% 

200618-06-058 
97G-18 
Wood ceiling 
studio 

0.1711 MEA 100x Paecilomyces variotii 
Penicillium spp. 

86 
19 

50,000 
11,000 

Total 61,000 

82% 
18% 

  
 

Report approved:    
   Theresa Lehman, MPH, Lab Director 
 

Technical Manager:      
   Chin S Yang, Ph.D. 
 
 
Analyst: Ching-Yi Tsai, Ph.D. 
 
1. The samples in this report were received in good, acceptable conditions. Prestige EnviroMicrobiology has not performed 
sample collection for the sample items listed in this report. Results relate only to the items tested. 
2. Percentage is for each group in total population.  
3. Concentrations and percentages are rounded. Total percentage may not add up to 100% due to rounding. 
4. Abbreviations where applicable: CMA = cornmeal agar, DG18 = Dichloran 18% glycerol agar, MEA = 2% malt extract 
agar, PCA = plate count agar, TSA = tryptic soy agar, ND = not detected, NA = not applicable. 
5. All culture samples are incubated at 25± 1ºC unless otherwise indicated. 
6. Field blank, if submitted with the project, has not been used to adjust data. 
7. The detection limit of this analysis is one fungal colony, one bacterial colony or one fungal structure. The analytical 
sensitivities vary from analysis to analysis or by air volume. For calculation of your analytical sensitivities, please visit our 
webpage http://prestige-em.com/index-tech.htm or contact us by calling 856-767-8300 or by email info@Prestige-em.com. 
 
 

FILED: KINGS COUNTY CLERK 03/16/2021 11:46 AM INDEX NO. 506171/2021

NYSCEF DOC. NO. 2 RECEIVED NYSCEF: 03/16/2021



97 Green Street, G21, Brooklyn, NY 
______________________________________________________________________________________ 

Microbial Survey 
  

15 

Inside the living room area wall cavity – tape lifts revealed light mold growth is present 
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Kitchen area – there is mold growth under the wood flooring 
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The hot water tank next to the bathtub – there is mold growth on the raised wood floor 
and on the wall shared with the kitchen  
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There is water staining and mold growth on the bathroom wall shared with the kitchen 
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The sand is wet under the raised floor  
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Visible mold on the base of the wall in studio area  
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The wood joists adjacent to the sand is wet  
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Visible mold behind the removed wood wainscot 
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97 Green Street, G21, Brooklyn, NY 
______________________________________________________________________________________ 

Microbial Survey 
  

23 

 
Mold growth on insulation and wood joists on the underside of the floor above 
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Statement

DATE
1/29/2021

Christian Gray  Loft#G21
97 Green Street
Brooklyn   New  York  11222

American Package Company Inc.
226 Franklin Street, Brooklyn NY 11222

Tel.718-389-4444   Email:ampaco@gmail.com

AMOUNT DUE
$35,441.24

AMOUNT ENC.

CURRENT

2,963.83

1-30 DAYS PAST
DUE

2,965.13

31-60 DAYS
PAST DUE

0.00

61-90 DAYS
PAST DUE

2,960.56

OVER 90 DAYS
PAST DUE

26,551.72

AMOUNT DUE

$35,441.24

DATE TRANSACTION AMOUNT BALANCE

11/30/2020 Balance forward 26,551.72
12/02/2020 INV #16042. Due 12/02/2020. 2,960.56 29,512.28
01/04/2021 INV #16098. Due 01/04/2021. 2,965.13 32,477.41
02/02/2021 INV #16151. Due 02/02/2021. 2,963.83 35,441.24
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